

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines



A California corporation

330 E. Orangethorpe Avenue, Suite D, Placentia, CA 92870
Phone: 949-851-8356 ; Email: invitro@invitrointl.com ; Website: www.invitrointl.com
SIC Code: Primary: 2835

Quarterly Report

For the Period Ending: June 30, 2019
(the "Reporting Period")

As of August 2, 2019 and June 30, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 22,016,059

As of March 31, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 22,016,059

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐

No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐

No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control¹ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: ☐

No: ☒

¹ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

InVitro International

Table of Contents

Item 1.	The exact name of the Issuer and its predecessors	3
Item 2.	Security Information	3
Item 3.	Issuance History	4
Item 4.	Financial Statements	5
Item 5.	Issuer's Business, Products, and Services	6
Item 6.	Issuer's Facilities	8
Item 7.	Officers, Directors, and Control Persons	9
Item 8.	Legal/Disciplinary History	9
Item 9.	Third Party Providers	10
Item 10.	Issuer Certification	10
Appendix 1	Financial Statements	11
	<i>Unaudited Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2019</i>	
	<i>Unaudited Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019</i>	
	<i>Unaudited Statement of Shareholder's Equity as of June 30, 2019</i>	
	<i>Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended June 30, 2019</i>	
	<i>Notes to Financial Statements</i>	

InVitro International
QUARTERLY REPORT

All information contained in this Report has been compiled to fulfill the disclosure requirements of Rule 15c2-11 (a)(5) promulgated under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The enumerated captions contained herein correspond to the sequential format as set forth in the rule.

No dealer, salesman or any other person has been authorized to give any information or to make any representations not contained herein in connection with the Issuer. Any representations not contained herein must not be relied upon as having been made or authorized by the Issuer.

Delivery of this information does not imply that the information contained herein is correct as of any time subsequent to the date of this Issuers Report.

ITEM 1. THE EXACT NAME OF THE ISSUER AND ITS PREDECESSORS

The exact name of the Issuer is: InVitro International (hereinafter referred to as “IVRO”, “Issuer” or “Company”).

Current status of incorporation with the State of California: Active: ☒ Default: ☐ Inactive: ☐

Predecessor entities since inception and dates of name changes: The Company has not used any other names during the past five years.

Has the issuer of any of its predecessors ever been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

ITEM 2. SECURITY INFORMATION

Trading symbol: The Company’s trading symbol is IVRO

The Company’s CUSIP : The Company’s CUSIP is 461853103 (common stock)

Par or Stated Value: The Company’s Common Stock has no par value.

Shares Authorized/ Outstanding:

<u>Class</u>	<u>Period End Date</u>	<u>Shares Authorized</u>	<u>Shares Outstanding</u>	<u>Freely Tradable Shares (Float)</u>	<u>Total Number of Shareholders of Record</u>
Common	June 30, 2019	40,000,000	22,016,059	14,337,796	335
Preferred ⁽¹⁾	June 30, 2019	1,000,000	0	0	0

(1) The Company currently has 1,000,000 shares of no par preferred stock authorized. The shares may be issued in the future in one or more series as determined by the Company’s Board of Directors. No shares of preferred stock are outstanding. Prior to issuance, the Board of Directors may set the dividend rate, the cumulative or non-cumulative nature of the dividends, and the redemption, liquidation, conversion and voting rights of the shares.

The Company also has three stock option plans authorized pursuant to which an aggregate of 1,800,000 shares of Common Stock may be issued upon exercise of incentive stock options or nonqualified stock options granted to employees, directors, officers, and other service providers. Currently, there are no outstanding options.

Transfer Agent

Pacific Stock Transfer

Attn: Joslyn Claiborne, Managing Director

6725 Via Austi Pkwy, Suite 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Phone - 702.361.3033 ext 102

Toll Free - 800.785.PSTC (7782)

Joslyn@pacificstocktransfer.comIs the Company's transfer agent is registered under the Exchange Act: Yes: ☒ No: ☐Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors:

None; There have not been any suspension orders issued with respect to the trading of the Company's common stock during the past 12 months or at any other time in the past. The Company's shares have traded publicly since 1991.

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: None

ITEM 3. ISSUANCE HISTORY

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any direct changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Check this box to indicate there were no changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent periods: ☐

Number of Shares outstanding as of October 1, 2016		Opening Balance: Common: 21,954,809 Preferred: 0							
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) OR Nature of Services Provided (if applicable)	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing?	Exemption or Registration Type?
3/16/18	New Issuance	612,500	common	n/a	n/a	N. Fraley Jr.	n/a (1)	Restricted	4(a)(2)
3/28/18	New Issuance	61,250	common	\$0.05	no	N. Fraley Jr.	Consulting Services for _____	Restricted	4(a)(2)
3/16/18	Cancellation	612,500	common	n/a	n/a	N. Fraley Jr.	n/a (1)	--	--

Shares Outstanding on <u>August 2, 2019:</u>	<u>Ending Balance:</u> Common: <u>22,016,059</u> Preferred: <u>0</u>	
--	--	--

(1) On March 16, 2018, the Company issued 61,250 shares to N. Fraley Jr. for Consulting Services. Mistakenly, an extra 0 was added resulting in 612,500 shares being issued. This was corrected on March 28, 2018, by the issuance of the correct number of shares and the cancellation of the 612,500 shares issued by mistake.

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

Use the chart and additional space below to list and describe any issuance of promissory notes, convertible notes or convertible debentures in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements: ☒

ITEM 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☒ U.S. GAAP
☐ IFRS

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual)²:

Name: Cathy L. Richmond
Title: CFO
Relationship to Issuer: CFO

Name: PDM LLP
Title: Independent auditor
Relationship to Issuer: CPA

The Financial Statements required by this Item 4 are attached hereto as Appendix 1, beginning on page 11, and are incorporated herein by reference.

² The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS by persons with sufficient financial skills.

ITEM 5. ISSUER'S BUSINESS, PRODUCTS, AND SERVICES

- A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

InVitro International, Inc. (the "Company"), headquartered in Placentia, California, was founded in 1985 and is a customer and technology-driven provider of non-animal testing methods. The Company develops and commercializes test kits and laboratory services globally. In recent years the Company has focused research and development efforts on a European regulatory submission and subsequent acceptance by the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development ("OECD") of its core technology, the Irritation Assay System for determining ocular irritation.

The Company's testing technologies are designed to produce data regarding corrosivity, or ocular/dermal irritation, which correlate with animal and human test results. In late 2014, the company's 23-Year-old corrosion testing assay, Corrositex, became Global Harmonization System (GHS) accepted as a full replacement for animal test results virtually everywhere in the world of commerce. The OECD/European Centre for the Validation of Alternative Methods (ECVAM), Transport Canada, U.S. DOT, EPA, OSHA, Consumer Product Safety Commission, FDA, and the International Air Transport Authority (IATA) all have accepted Corrositex as an alternative as well.

In late 2015, the European Regulatory Program to re-classify all chemicals used in Europe accepted the company's 26-year-old core ocular irritancy test technology, Ocular Irritation, as a full replacement for animal testing within its GHS system. This European, several year long, program is well known as REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of CHemicals).

Each of the above mentioned Regulatory Advancements are the result of many years in a strategic alliance with INT.E.G.R.A, a division of Italy based Res Pharma. The Company partnership sells and distributes both laboratory test results and kits in Italy and 21 other markets around the world. In addition, the partnership coordinates and facilitates regulatory approvals and acceptances from authorities and agencies within the OECD. OECD continues in what we believe to be their final review stage for the Company's Ocular Irritation as a substitute for animal testing on all future new cosmetic products.

- B. Describe any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies, if applicable, and a description of their business contact information for the business, officers, directors, managers or control persons. Subsidiary information may be included by reference

None.

- C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services, and their markets

Products and Services

The Company produces and sells in vitro assay kits to detect, rank and predict the potential level of irritancy, toxicity or corrosivity of substances on human eye (ocular) and/or skin tissue (dermal). It sells its products direct to customers, independent partner laboratories, and agents in the United States, Europe, Latin America and Asia. It also conducts laboratory testing for those customers who prefer not to conduct their own tests.

An 'in vitro' assay measures a substance of clinical interest without the use of live animal tissue. In vitro is Latin for "within the glass." Tests using live animal tissue are known as "in vivo" (Latin for "within the living"). Toxicity testing traditionally required the use of live animals or living animal tissue as a means of predicting the effect of various substances on human tissue. In recent years, in vitro tests have become Regulatory accepted substitutes for some in vivo testing due to increased social concerns of using animals as test subjects, provided the in vitro tests can be validated statistically to be as accurate as in vivo testing.

The Company sells three proprietary in vitro products: (1) Ocular IRRITECTION[®] used to evaluate the potential for ocular irritation; (2) IRRITECTION[®] Dermal used to evaluate the potential for dermal irritation; and (3) CORROSITEX[™] used to determine corrosivity level classifications within regulatory guidelines that are applicable to the transport and storage of chemicals, formulations and hazardous waste.

These unique assays are principally used by manufacturers to verify product safety of consumer, household and industrial products, to comply with transportation and environmental regulations and to assist in evaluation of workplace safety.

The CORROSITEX[™] assay has been marketed since 1991 and the IRRITECTION[®] assays have been marketed since 1989. All three test methods are currently marketed by Company internal personnel through industry contacts, standard advertising and a strategic alliance with INT.E.G.RA, a division of Italy based Res Pharma, which sells and distributes the Company's test kits and laboratory testing services in Italy and 21 other countries around the world. The Company is also in the process of developing a targeted social media marketing program.

When compared to conventional animal testing, the Company's test methods require significantly less time, produce quantitative results which are consistently reproducible, cost effective, and are more humane. Through use of its testing technologies, the Company has accumulated a database of several thousand chemicals and formulations tested that validate the efficacy of the Company's proprietary methodology when compared to in vivo testing.

Transportation Regulations -Background

The United Nations ("UN") has guidelines for classifying corrosive substances into four Packing Groups (Groups I, II or III), and noncorrosive. These groups are known as the UN Packing Groups. The UN guidelines have been implemented as regulations by the United States Department of Transportation ("DOT"). Shippers must certify the proper Packing Group classification for their materials to their packaging supplier and must use packaging and markings that comply with the regulations. Packaging, labeling and transportation requirements are more stringent and expensive for substances classified as Packing Group I or II than for Packing Group III or noncorrosive materials. Proper packaging is required to comply with DOT regulations to avoid fines and/or civil liability in the event of an accident or spill while the materials are in transit and to permit safer cleanup in the event of a spill.

In addition to UN Packing Groups, the UN also has set guidelines for ensuring the safe production, transport, handling, use and disposal of hazardous materials known as the Globally Harmonized System for Classification and Labeling of Chemicals ("GHS"). The United States' Occupational Safety & Health Administration ("OSHA") adopted GHS in 2012. To date, over **65 countries** have adopted GHS or are in the process of adopting GHS. The most noticeable changes brought by GHS for most organizations will be changes to safety labels, safety data sheets and chemical classifications. There is no set time during which countries must adopt GHS. Utilizing the Company's CORROSITEX[™] assay enables manufacturers to comply with GHS and UN Packing Groups.

Recent Developments

In late 2014, the Company's Corrositex[™] assay became GHS accepted as a full replacement for animal test results. The Organization for Economic Co-Operation and Development ("OECD"), which is comprised of 35 member countries, Transport Canada, DOT, OSHA, the Consumer Product Safety Commission, the Food and Drug Administration and the International Air Transport Authority have also accepted Corrositex[™] as a full replacement test. OECD determined that CORROSITEX[™] is the only non-animal corrosivity test which classifies, with 96%+ accuracy, U.N. Packing Groups I, II, III, and noncorrosive as well as their GHS equivalents.

In late 2015, the European Regulatory Program to re-classify all chemicals used in Europe accepted the Company's CORROSITEX™ test method as a full replacement for animal testing.

As a result of the OECD Expert Committee meeting in November 2018, the Company's Ocular IRRITECTION® test method has now moved on to the next phase of the OECD adoption process for acceptance as a substitute for animal testing on all future cosmetic products. A draft test guideline was submitted for review in June.

Technology

The Company's proprietary technology for eye and skin irritation testing is based upon the formulation of protein reagents used in conjunction with a porous membrane disc delivery system. This delivery system allows test substances to gradually diffuse and come into contact with the reagent. When exposed to potentially toxic or irritating compounds, the protein reagents become opaque, and accordingly mimic the biochemical reactions of proteins found in human eye and skin cells that are injured by irritant substances. Results are objectively measured and quantified using an adapted plate reader and proprietary software developed by the Company.

The proprietary Corrositex™ technology is based upon a similar bio-barrier membrane system and a chemical detection system. When exposed to a corrosive substance, the time to permeate a bio-barrier membrane is correlated with the degree of tissue injury that would occur in a standard in vivo corrosives test. When a corrosive substance permeates the bio-barrier membrane, it causes a color change in the chemical detection system, thereby enabling the membrane "breakthrough" time to be determined.

Proprietary Rights

The Company maintains trade secrets and also holds trademarks in the United States and abroad.

Legal Proceedings

The Company may be a party to legal proceedings from time to time in the ordinary course of its business. No such proceedings are pending at the present time.

Miscellaneous

The Company was incorporated in California on September 19, 1985. Its fiscal year end is September 30 and its Primary Standard Industrial Code ("SIC") is 2835. It does not have a secondary SIC.

ITEM 6. ISSUER'S FACILITIES

The Company leases approximately 4,100 square feet at 330 E. Orangethorpe Avenue, Suite D, Placentia, CA 92870 for its corporate headquarters. The facility consists of corporate offices, a testing laboratory, kit assembly space and warehouse space. It is leased from an unaffiliated third party. The lease was extended as of June 3, 2019 by Lease Extension Agreement for a term expiring on August 31, 2024. The lease currently provides for monthly rent of \$3,605 and is subject to increases each year, up to \$4,057 in 2023. The Company has no other facilities. It believes its current facilities are adequate to accommodate foreseeable requirements.

The Company's test kits are assembled and packaged at its facility in Placentia and all laboratory tests for customers are performed at this facility. The materials and supplies used by the Company in assembling test kits and performing laboratory tests consist of both proprietary synthetic protein matrices and standard laboratory materials and instruments. The materials and instruments are readily available from suppliers. The Company keeps a limited inventory of raw materials on hand.

ITEM 7. OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, AND CONTROL PERSONS

The table below provides information regarding Officers, Directors, and Control Persons owning 5% or more of the Issuer's equity securities as of the date of this report's publication. As of August 2, 2019, there were 22,016,059 shares of common stock issued and outstanding, and there are 0 shares of preferred stock issued and outstanding. Percentage of ownership is based upon these amounts.

Name of Officer/Director and Control Person	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer/Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Note
W. Richard Ulmer	Chief Executive Officer, and Director	Villa Park, CA	2,800,000	Common	12.7%	
Cathy L. Richmond	Chief Financial Officer	Rancho Mirage, CA	700,000	Common	3.18%	
Irwin J. Gruverman	Chairman of the Board	Auburndale, MA	1,300,676	Common	5.91%	
Atul Jhalani ¹	President	Ladera Ranch, CA	0	Common	0%	
Dennis E. Chenoweth, M.D., PhD	Director	Ventura, CA	1,100,000	Common	4.99%	
Sean Adrean, M.D.	Director	Villa Park, CA	0	Common	0%	
		Total:	5,900,676	Common	<u>26.8%</u>	

⁽¹⁾ Appointed June 3, 2019 to serve as President.

ITEM 8. LEGAL/DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

A. None of the officers, directors, promoters or control persons of the Issuer have been involved in the past five (5) years in any of the following:

- (1) A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and minor offenses);
- (2) The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reverse, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities or bank activities;
- (3) A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or
- (4) The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None.

ITEM 9. THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS

Legal Counsel

Haddan & Zepfel LLP
610 Newport Center Drive, Suite 330
Newport Beach, CA 92660
949-706-6000
jrh@haddanzepfel.com

Accountant or Auditor

PDM, LLP
3460 Torrance Blvd., Suite 200
Torrance, CA 90503 310-540-4118
abozanic@pdmcpas.com

Securities Counsel

Horwitz + Armstrong, A Prof. Law Corporation
14 Orchard, Suite 200
Lake Forest, CA 92630
jlockett@horwitzarmstrong.com

Investor Relations

None

Other Advisors

None

ITEM 10. ISSUER CERTIFICATION

I, W. Richard Ulmer, Chief Executive Officer certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of InVitro International;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: August 2, 2019

Signature: /s/ W. Richard Ulmer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

I, Cathy L. Richmond, Chief Financial Officer certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of InVitro International;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: August 2, 2019

Signature: /s/ Cathy L. Richmond

Title: Chief Financial Officer

APPENDIX 1



INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

	<u>Page</u>
Balance Sheet	1
Statements of Comprehensive Income	2
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Financial Statements	5 - 16

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

BALANCE SHEET JUNE 30, 2019

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	166,840
Investments		806,671
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of \$3,500		200,293
Income taxes receivable		30
Inventories		142,754
Prepaid expenses		<u>61,666</u>
		1,378,254

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net	10,616
-----------------------------	--------

DEPOSITS AND OTHER ASSETS	<u>11,299</u>
	<u>\$ 1,400,169</u>

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable	\$	3,209
Accrued payroll and employee benefits		29,746
Other accrued liabilities		<u>87,512</u>
		<u>120,467</u>

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock, no par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding	-
Common stock, no par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized; 22,016,059 shares issued and outstanding	612,080
Accumulated other comprehensive income	78,634
Retained earnings	<u>588,988</u>
	<u>1,279,702</u>
	<u>\$ 1,400,169</u>

*No assurance is provided
with respect to the financial statements*

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

	<u>3 months</u>	<u>9 months</u>
REVENUES	\$ 376,447	\$ 746,436
EXPENSES		
Cost of revenues	66,208	139,457
Selling, general, and administrative	201,991	474,856
Research and development	<u>1,500</u>	<u>7,734</u>
	<u>269,699</u>	<u>622,047</u>
OPERATING INCOME	<u>106,748</u>	<u>124,389</u>
OTHER INCOME		
Interest and dividend income	6,359	15,509
Realized gain on securities available-for-sale	<u>-</u>	<u>348</u>
	<u>6,359</u>	<u>15,857</u>
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES	113,107	140,246
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES	<u>8,000</u>	<u>10,505</u>
NET INCOME	<u>105,107</u>	<u>129,741</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)		
Unrealized holding gain on securities available-for-sale	9,666	13,722
Currency translation adjustment	<u>(4)</u>	<u>52</u>
	<u>9,662</u>	<u>13,774</u>
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	<u>\$ 114,769</u>	<u>\$ 143,515</u>
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:		
Basic	\$ <u>0.005</u>	\$ <u>0.006</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ 0.005</u>	<u>\$ 0.006</u>
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic	<u>22,016,059</u>	<u>22,016,059</u>
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted	<u>22,016,059</u>	<u>22,016,059</u>

*No assurance is provided
with respect to the financial statements*

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

	<u>Common Stock</u>		Accumulated Other Comprehensive	Retained	
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Income</u>	<u>Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
BALANCE, September 30, 2018	22,016,059	\$ 612,080	\$ 64,860	\$ 459,247	\$ 1,136,187
Net income	-	-	-	129,741	129,741
Other comprehensive income	-	-	13,774	-	13,774
BALANCE, June 30, 2019	<u>22,016,059</u>	<u>\$ 612,080</u>	<u>\$ 78,634</u>	<u>\$ 588,988</u>	<u>\$ 1,279,702</u>

*No assurance is provided
with respect to the financial statements*

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income	\$ 129,741
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:	
Depreciation and amortization	7,406
Realized (gain) on securities available-for-sale	(348)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	
Accounts receivable	(113,897)
Inventories	(8,632)
Prepaid expenses	(17,460)
Deposits and other assets	2,487
Accounts payable	(3,779)
Accrued payroll and employee benefits	4,647
Other accrued liabilities	<u>47,909</u>
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>48,074</u>

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of investments	(311,341)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	<u>150,565</u>
Net cash flows from investing activities	<u>(160,776)</u>

Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash	<u>52</u>
---	-----------

Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(112,650)
---	-----------

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>279,490</u>
--	----------------

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u><u>\$ 166,840</u></u>
--	--------------------------

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for:	
Income taxes	<u><u>\$ 2,505</u></u>
Noncash investment transactions:	
Net unrealized gain on securities available-for-sale	<u><u>\$ (13,722)</u></u>

*No assurance is provided
with respect to the financial statements*

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF OPERATIONS

InVitro International, Inc. (the “Company”), headquartered in Placentia, California, was founded in 1985 and is a customer and technology-driven provider of non-animal testing methods. The Company develops and commercializes test kits and laboratory services globally. In recent years the Company has focused research and development efforts on a European regulatory submission and subsequent acceptance by the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”) of its core technology, the Irritection Assay System for determining ocular irritation.

The Company’s testing technologies are designed to produce data regarding corrosivity, or ocular/dermal irritation, which correlate with animal and human test results. In late 2014, the company’s 23-Year-old corrosion testing assay, Corrositex, became Global Harmonization System (“GHS”) accepted as a full replacement for animal test results virtually everywhere in the world of commerce. The OECD/European Centre for the Validation of Alternative Methods (“ECVAM”), Transport Canada, U.S. DOT, EPA, OSHA, Consumer Product Safety Commission, FDA, and the International Air Transport Authority (“IATA”) all have accepted Corrositex as an alternative as well.

In late 2015, the European Regulatory Program to re-classify all chemicals used in Europe accepted the company’s 26-year-old core ocular irritancy test technology, Ocular Irritection, as a full replacement for animal testing within its GHS system. This European, several year long, program is well known as REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of CHemicals).

Each of the above mentioned Regulatory Advancements are the result of many years in a strategic alliance with INT.E.G.RA, a division of Italy based Res Pharma. The Company partnership sells and distributes both laboratory test results and kits in Italy and 21 other markets around the world. In addition, the partnership coordinates and facilitates regulatory approvals and acceptances from authorities and agencies within the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”). OECD continues in what we believe to be their final review stage for the Company’s Ocular Irritection as a substitute for animal testing on all future new cosmetic products.

As described in Note 6, quasi reorganization was implemented on October 1, 2014.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting - The Company prepares its financial statements based upon the accrual method of accounting, recognizing income when earned and expenses when incurred.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

Use of estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that may be subject to change relate to the collectability of accounts receivable, realizability of inventories, investments, and long-lived assets, and the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets.

Revenue recognition - The Company recognizes revenue for its products upon shipment of goods to its customers, and for its lab services upon the reporting of results to its customers.

Customers - The Company sells its products to independent distributors, contract laboratories, and end users in approximately ten different industries in the United States, Europe, Latin America, and Asia. The combined foreign operations generated approximately 37% and 28% of the Company's total revenues during three and nine months ended June 30, 2019. The Company maintains reserves for potential credit losses. Management believes that future credit losses will not be material.

The Company's two largest customers generated approximately 23% and 18% of the Company's total revenues during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019. The customers owe a combined \$72,998 to the Company as of June 30, 2019.

Cash and cash equivalents - The Company defines its cash and cash equivalents to include only cash on hand, demand deposits, money market fund accounts, and investments with original maturities of ninety days or less.

The Company maintains its cash and cash equivalents at financial institutions, the balances of which may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. Management believes that the risk of loss due to the concentration is minimal.

Investments - Investments in marketable securities are classified as available-for-sale and reported at fair value as determined by quoted market prices in an active market with unrealized gains and losses reported in other comprehensive income (loss). Realized gains and losses (computed by the specific identification method) are included in investment income and unrealized gains and losses on stocks are reflected as a separate component of other comprehensive income. Interest and dividend income are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

Fair value of financial instruments - Financial instruments primarily consist of marketable securities and interest-bearing cash. The Company estimates that the fair value of its financial instruments at June 30, 2019 do not differ materially from its aggregate carrying value. Considerable judgment is required in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value and, accordingly, the estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Company could realize in a current market exchange.

Fair value measurements - The Company defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Company measures fair value under a framework that provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Accounts receivable - Accounts receivable are stated at the amount that management expects to collect from balances outstanding at the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019. Management closely monitors outstanding balances and provides a reserve for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit to the receivables allowance accounts based on its assessments of the current status of individual accounts. At June 30, 2019, management has recorded a reserve for potentially bad debts of \$3,500.

Inventories - Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined on the first-in, first-out method. Cost includes materials, labor, and an allocable portion of direct and indirect overhead. Net realizable value is the estimated selling prices in the ordinary course of business, less reasonably predictable costs of completion, disposal, and transportation. The Company regularly monitors inventories for excess or obsolete items and makes any valuation corrections when such adjustments are needed. Once established, write downs are considered permanent adjustments to the cost basis of obsolete or excess inventories.

Property and equipment - Property and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life. Normal repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Expenditures that materially adapt, improve, or alter the nature of the underlying assets are capitalized. When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is credited or charged to income.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

Patents and trademarks - The costs of patents and trademarks acquired are amortized on the straight-line method over their estimated remaining lives. The identifiable costs to develop and defend the Company's patents and trademarks are capitalized and amortized on the straight-line method over their estimated remaining lives. The unidentifiable costs to develop and defend the Company's patents and trademarks are charged to expense as incurred.

The Company is not aware of any infringing uses that could materially affect its current business or any prior claim to the patents and/or trademarks that would prevent the Company from using such patents and/or trademarks in its business. The Company's policy is to pursue registration of its patents and trademarks, whenever possible, and to oppose vigorously any infringement of its patents and/or trademarks.

Aggregate patent costs, net of accumulated amortization of \$249,631, totaled \$3,124 at June 30, 2019 and are included in deposits and other assets. Amortization expense related to patents was \$125 and \$374 during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, respectively.

Capitalized software - The costs of software acquired are amortized on the straight-line method over their estimated remaining lives. Aggregate software costs, net of accumulated amortization of \$107,904, totaled \$819 at June 30, 2019 and are included in deposits and other assets. During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, amortization expense related to software totaled \$303 and \$911 respectively.

Long-lived assets - Management of the Company assesses the recoverability of property and equipment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the historical cost carrying value of an asset may no longer be appropriate. The evaluation is performed by determining whether the depreciation and amortization of such assets over their remaining lives can be recovered through projected undiscounted cash flows. The amount of impairment, if any, is measured based on fair value and is charged to operations in the period in which such impairment is determined by management. To date, management has not identified any impairment of long-lived assets. There can be no assurance, however, that market conditions will not change or demand for the Company's products will continue, which could result in impairment of long-lived assets in the future.

Research and development - Research and development costs consist primarily of compensation and materials associated with the research and development of the Company's technologies and are expensed as incurred.

Advertising - The Company expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. Advertising costs during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 was \$25,289 and \$69,045, respectively.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

Income taxes - The Company accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized as income in the period that includes the enactment date. A valuation allowance is provided for significant deferred tax assets when it is more likely than not that such assets will not be recovered.

When tax returns are filed, it is highly certain that some positions taken would be sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities, while others are subject to uncertainty about the merits of the position taken or the amount of the position that would be ultimately sustained. The benefit of a tax position is recognized in the financial statements in the period during which, based on all available evidence, management believes it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination, including the resolution of appeals or litigation processes, if any. Tax positions taken are not offset or aggregated with other positions. Tax positions that meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold are measured as the largest amount of tax benefit that is more than fifty percent likely of being realized upon settlement with the applicable taxing authority. The portion of the benefits associated with tax positions taken that exceeds the amount measured as described above is reflected as a liability for unrecognized tax benefits along with any associated interest and penalties that would be payable to the taxing authorities upon examination. As of June 30, 2019, the Company had no unrecognized tax benefits, and the Company had no positions which, in the opinion of management, would be reversed if challenged by a taxing authority.

The Company's evaluation of tax positions was performed for those tax years which remain open to audit. The Company may, from time to time, be assessed interest or penalties by the taxing authorities, although any such assessments historically have been minimal and immaterial to the Company's financial results. In the event the Company is assessed for interest and/or penalties, such amounts will be classified as income tax expense in the financial statements.

Foreign currency translation - The financial statements of the Company's foreign operations have been translated to U.S. dollars. Assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates as of the balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses are translated at average rates of exchange in effect during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019. The translation adjustment is excluded from results of operations but is included in comprehensive income and is accumulated in a separate component of shareholders' equity. Gains and losses from foreign currency transactions denominated in a currency other than the Company or its foreign operations' local currencies are included in results of operations.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

Accounting for stock-based compensation - At June 30, 2019, the Company has three stock-based employee compensation plans, which are described more fully in Note 6. The Company measures and recognizes the cost of employee services received in exchange for an award of equity instruments based on the grant-date fair value, including share-based compensation based on the grant-date fair value for all share-based payments granted prior to and not yet vested as of January 1, 2006 and share-based compensation based on the grant-date fair-value for all share-based payments granted after October 1, 2006. For non-employee stock-based compensation, the Company values the equity securities based on the fair value of the security on the date of grant. For stock-based awards the value is based on the market value of the stock on the date of the grant or the value of services, whichever is more readily available. Stock option awards are valued using the Black-Scholes-Merton option-pricing model. No stock options were granted during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019.

Net income per common share - The Company reports earnings per share ("EPS") with a dual presentation of basic EPS and diluted EPS on the face of the statements of comprehensive income. Basic EPS is computed as net income divided by the weighted average of common shares for the period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that could occur from common shares issued through stock options, or warrants. During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, the Company had no potentially dilutive common stock equivalents. Therefore, the basic EPS and the diluted EPS are the same.

Comprehensive income (loss) - The Company reports and displays all components of comprehensive income (loss) in a full set of financial statements. Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) as reported in the accompanying balance sheet represents foreign currency translation adjustments and unrealized holding gains (losses) on securities available-for-sale.

Segments of an enterprise and related information - The Company currently operates in one segment.

Subsequent events - Subsequent events have been evaluated by the Company through July 18, 2019, which is the date these financial statements were issued, and no subsequent events have arisen, other than those described in these financial statements, that would require disclosure.

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 3 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for the investments measured at fair value, including the general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy.

Certificates of deposit - Valued at fair value by discounting the related cash flows based on current yields of similar instruments with comparable durations considering the credit-worthiness of the issuer. As of June 30, 2019, the certificates of deposit have a maturity of six to twelve months from its origination date with an interest rates from 2.25% and 2.50%.

Exchange-traded funds and mutual funds - Valued at quoted market prices in an exchange and active market, which represent the net asset values of shares held by the Company at June 30, 2019.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future values. Furthermore, although the Company believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

All of the Company's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are classified as level 1 within the fair value hierarchy. Asset categories are disaggregated as follows at June 30, 2019:

Certificate of deposit	\$	356,266
Exchange-traded funds:		
Bond funds		47,364
Equity funds		178,377
Mutual funds:		
Bond funds		78,802
Equity funds		145,862
	\$	<u>806,671</u>

NOTE 4 - INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of the following at June 30, 2019:

Raw materials and powder	\$	35,533
Components		40,120
Finished goods		<u>67,101</u>
	\$	<u>142,754</u>

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment as of June 30, 2019 consist of:

Equipment	\$	299,810
Leasehold improvements		<u>34,539</u>
		334,349
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization		<u>(323,733)</u>
	\$	<u>10,616</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense on property and equipment was \$2,044 and \$6,121 during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, respectively.

NOTE 6 - SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Quasi reorganization - During the year ended September 30, 2015, upon recommendation by the officers of the Company and approval by the board of directors, a corporate readjustment was implemented. The Company accumulated a deficit of \$24,556,683 prior to September 30, 2014, under previous management. The Company's prior management was replaced and reorganized from 1995 through 1999. The new management, through September 30, 2014, has modified the operational strategy successfully to enable the Company to operate in the present form which has been profitable over the past six consecutive years.

As a result, as of October 1, 2014, the Company's accumulated deficit was reduced to \$0 from \$24,556,683, and the common stock account was reduced to \$609,630 from \$25,166,313.

Common stock - There were no shares of common stock issued during the nine months ended June 30, 2019.

Stock option plans - The Company has three stock option plans whereby incentive stock options or nonqualified stock options may be granted to employees, directors, officers, and others to purchase shares of the Company's common stock. The aggregate shares of the Company's common stock which may be issued upon the exercise of such options shall not exceed 1,800,000 shares. The options are exercisable at prices which equal or exceed the fair value of the Company's common stock at the date of grant. The option exercise price may be payable in cash or shares of previously owned Company common stock (if any) (valued by a committee of the Board of Directors). Options granted pursuant to the plans vest and expire according to the terms of each option agreement. At June 30, 2019, these plans had no outstanding options and during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, no options were granted and there was no activity pursuant to the plans.

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 6 - SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY, Continued

The Company also has a stock option plan for non-employee directors under which a total of 500,000 shares of the Company's common stock can be granted. At June 30, 2019, this plan had no outstanding options, and no options were granted and there was no activity pursuant to the plan during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019.

Preferred stock - The Company has authorized 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock to be issued. These shares may be issued in one or more series as determined by the Board of Directors. At the time of determination, the rate of dividends (whether cumulative or non-cumulative), redemption features, and liquidation preferences will be established. At June 30, 2019, no preferred stock determinations or issuances have been authorized by the Board of Directors.

NOTE 7 - PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 is comprised of the following:

	<u>3 months ended</u>	<u>9 months ended</u>
Current provision	\$ 8,000	\$ 10,505
Deferred benefit	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 8,000</u>	<u>\$ 10,505</u>

As of June 30, 2019, the significant components of the Company's net deferred tax assets are as follows:

Deferred tax assets:	
Net operating loss carryforwards	\$ 122,000
Research and development tax credits	366,000
Allowances and other	<u>1,000</u>
	489,000
Valuation allowance	<u>(489,000)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>

During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, the valuation allowance decreased by \$27,100 and \$122,400, respectively.

The Organization utilized approximately \$105,000 and \$130,000 in net operating loss carryforwards ("NOLs") and \$0 and \$2,000 in state research tax credits to reduce their taxable income during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, respectively.

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 7 - PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES, Continued

As of June 30, 2019, the Company had NOLs for federal reporting purposes of approximately \$582,000 which expire in various years through fiscal 2024. The Federal tax codes provide for restrictive limitations on the annual utilization of NOLs to offset taxable income when the stock ownership of a company significantly changes, as defined. As of June 30, 2019, the Company has research tax credits of \$366,000 for Federal tax purposes and \$0 for state tax purposes. The research tax credits are available to offset future tax liabilities, if any, through 2035. Due to ownership changes which occurred in previous fiscal years, the utilization of the research tax credits are subject to annual limitations in future periods, which could substantially reduce the Company's ability to offset future taxable income. Utilization of these amounts could be further limited if additional ownership changes occur in the future.

As of June 30, 2019, the Company's federal tax returns since the 2014 tax year and state tax returns since the 2013 tax year remain open for examination by the tax jurisdictions. No tax returns are currently being examined by taxing authorities.

NOTE 8 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating leases - The Company leases its corporate headquarters under a non-cancelable operating lease agreement expiring in August 2024. Total rent expense for all locations in the United States was \$8,873 and \$26,620 for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019, respectively.

Future annual minimum payments under all operating leases for the years ending September 30 are:

2019 (remaining)	\$	10,425
2020		43,368
2021		44,667
2022		46,003
2023		47,386
2024		44,627
		<u>44,627</u>
	\$	<u>236,476</u>

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 9 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company sponsors a defined contribution plan covering full time employees. Employees may contribute up to the maximum 401(k) contribution allowed under the Internal Revenue Code each plan year. Employee contributions to the plan are withheld from wages and are vested 100% immediately.

The Company matches 50% of each employee's contribution up to the first 5% of their pay and all such contributions are vested immediately. The Company's contributions to the defined contribution plan for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 was \$1,831 and \$5,528.

NOTE 10 - BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME PER SHARE

The following is a reconciliation of the numerator and denominator of the basic and diluted income per share computations:

	<u>3 months ended</u>	<u>9 months ended</u>
Numerator for basic and diluted income per share:		
Net income	\$ <u>105,107</u>	\$ <u>129,741</u>
Denominator for basic and diluted income per share:		
Weighted average shares (basic)	22,016,059	22,016,059
Common stock equivalents	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Weighted average shares (diluted)	<u>22,016,059</u>	<u>22,016,059</u>
Basic and diluted income per share:		
Basic	\$ <u>0.005</u>	\$ <u>0.006</u>
Diluted	\$ <u>0.005</u>	\$ <u>0.006</u>

INVITRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 11 - BUSINESS SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

The Company operates in one primary industry segment, providing in-vitro (non-animal) diagnostic tests to customers in the cosmetics, personal care, household products, textiles, pharmaceuticals, chemicals, and hazardous waste transportation industries.

Revenues, net income, and identifiable assets by geographic area as of June 30, 2019 and for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 are as follows:

	<u>3 months ended</u>	<u>9 months ended</u>
Revenues:		
United States	\$ 237,534	\$ 537,860
Other countries	<u>138,913</u>	<u>208,576</u>
	<u>\$ 376,447</u>	<u>\$ 746,436</u>
Net income:		
United States	\$ 66,321	\$ 93,488
Other countries	<u>38,786</u>	<u>36,253</u>
	<u>\$ 105,107</u>	<u>\$ 129,741</u>
		<u>June 30, 2019</u>
Identifiable assets:		
United States		\$ 1,305,838
Other countries		<u>94,331</u>
		<u>\$ 1,400,169</u>